CITY OF

AGENDA BILL APPROVAL FORM

NS

p ASHINGTON
Agenda Subject: : Date: December 3, 2007
Final Acceptance for Contract. 06-15 Veteran’s Memorial Building
Department: Attachments: Budget Status Sheet Budget Impact: $64,500
Finance Change Order No. 4

Administrative Recommendation:

City Council approve Change Order No. 4, impose liquidated damages for delayed completion, approve
calculated final payment, and accept construction of Project No. C310A0.

Background Summary:

This project provided the Design and Construction of a new Veteran's Memorial Building in Veteran's
Memorial Park. Design was completed in mid-2006, with Construction start in November of 2006.
Construction was substantially complete, providing City occupancy in early October 2007, with all
responsibilities of the Contractor, Flag Construction Co., fulfilled by November 27, 2007.

Change Order No. 4 provides for three minor changes. Modification Proposals #21 and #23 provide for
modifications to weather flashing for increased long term protection against moisture penetration.

Modification Proposal # 20 revises the location of opening stops on the overhead doors to eliminate conflict
with ceiling lights and improve door function. This Change Order does not provide increased contract time, as
proposed by the Contractor. The Owner’s Project Manager determined that additional time was not justified
in that the changes were accomplished during other extended delays, and not on the critical path of the Work.
The Contractor has Protested and submitted Claims regarding that time, which have been rejected.

The cost for this Change Order No. 4 is $ 3,891.00, bring the revised contract cost to $452,509.40 (Excluding
Tax).

N1203-9
05.1.2 C310A0
Reviewed by Council & Committees: Reviewed by Departments & Divisions:
[J Arts Commission COUNCIL COMMITTEES: ] Building ] M&0
[ Airport (¥ Finance [ Cemetery ] Mayor
[0 Hearing Examiner Municipal Serv. X Finance K Parks
O Human Services (] Planning & CD O Fire [ Planning
O Park Board [] Public Works O Legal [0 Police
[ Planning Comm. ] Other Public Works [ Human Resources
Action: .
Committee Approval: Oyes [No
Council Approval: OyYes [ONo Call for Public Hearing ___/ [
Referred to Until /I
Tabled Until __ /1 /
Councilmember: Cerino Staff: Coleman
Meeting Date: December 3, 2007 item Number: V.C.1

AUBURN * MORE THAN YOU IMAGINED




Agenda Subject: Date:
Final Acceptance for Contract: 06-15 Veteran’s Memorial Building December 3, 2007

The contract as awarded provided contract time to May 14, 2007, and provided for liquidated damages for
failure to complete within contract time, of $200 per calendar day. Contract Change Orders No. 1-3 provided
for extension of contract time to July 12, 2007. However, physical construction was not completed,
substantial completion declared, and Owner Occupancy taken until October 5, 2007. With all further
Contractor Claims for additional time extension rejected, this represents “nonexcusable delay,” per the terms
of the Contract. As a result, $ 16,200.00 of Liquidated Damages are assessed, reducing the final contract
cost to $ 436,306.40 (Excluding Tax). Final Contract Cost including Tax (8.8% thru 3/31/07, 8.9%
subsequently) is $475,024.57

Contract Payments #1-#8, including payment to Retainage escrow, total $436,162.40. With the final contract
cost noted above, the remaining final contract payment is calculated to be $ 144.00 ($156.82 with Tax).

Page 2 of 2



BUDGET STATUS SHEET
IProject No: CP310A Project Title: Veteran's Memorial Building |
Project Manager: Paul Berry

(O Project Initiation

(O Permision to Advertise Date: December 3, 2007
' (O Contract Award

O Change Order Approval

@ Contract Final Acceptance

Funds Budgeted (Funds Available)

Funding Prior Years 2005 2006 2007 Total
321 Fund 100,000 100,000
328 Fund 240,000 240,000
American Legion 110,000 110,000
King County Veteran's Affairs 40,000 40,000
State of Washington 50,000 50,000
Total 0 0 540,000 540,000

Estimated Cost (Funds Needed)

Activity Prior Years 2005 20086 2007 Total
Design Engineering - City Costs
Design Engineering - Consultant Costs 38,000 38,000
Other - Permits, Utilities, Administrative 15,000 15,000

(includes reproduction, bid advert

special inspections, etc.)

Construction Estimate 475,100 475,100
Project Contingency (@ 3%) 0
Construction Engineering - City Costs 1,500 1,500
Project Management - Consultant Cost 60,000 60,000

Total Q 0 0 589,600 589,600

321 General Fund Budget Status

Prior Years 2005 2006 2007 Total
321 Funds Budgeted () 100,000 1] 100,000
321 Funds Needed 0
321 Fund Project Contingency ( ) 0 0 0 0 0
321 Funds Required 0 0 100,000 0 100,000

328 REET | Fund Budget Status

Prior Years 2005 2006 2007 Total
328 Funds Budgeted () 240,000 240,000
328 REET | Funds Needed 64,500 64,500
328 Fund Project Contingency () 0 0 0 0 0
328 Funds Required 0 0 0 64,500 304,500

American Legion Contribution Budget Status

Prior Years 2005 2008 2007 Total
Funds Budgeted () 0 1] 110,000 0 110,000
Funds Needed 0 0 1] 0
Fund Project Contingency () 0 0 0 0 0
Funds Required 0 0 110,000 0 110,000

King County Veteran's Affairs Contribution Budget Status

Prior Years 2005 2006 2007 Total
Funds Budgeted () ] 0 40,000 0 40,000
Funds Needed 0 0 0 0 0
Fund Project Contingency () 0 0 0 0 0
Funds Required 0 0 40,000 0 40,000

State of Washington Contribution Budget Status

Prior Years 2005 2006 2007 Total
Funds Budgeted () 0 0 50,000 0 50,000
Funds Needed 0 0 0 0 0
Fund Project Contingency () 0 0 0 0 0
Funds Required 0 0 50,000 0 50,000

E:\AGENDAN1203-9a.xls 10f1



ARG I o v
s WASHINGTON
Change Order No.: 4

Project: Veteran's Memorial Building
Project No.:  ¢310a0
Contract No.:  06-15
Contractor Name and Address: Flag Construction Company, Inc.
P.O. Box 3524
Lacey, WA 98509-3524

and all attachments are a supplement to the contract. All work, materials and measurements for the type of
construction involved shall be in accordance with the contract documents of the above named project unless
stated otherwise in this change order.

Summary of Proposed Changes:

Per attached documentation:
1. Modification Proposal #20 - Revise Overhead door opening stops
2. Modification Proposal #21 - Revise flashing at top of CMU

3. Modification Proposal # 23 - Revise flashing and jambs at overhead doors
Item Description Units | Unit Price| Total Price
Ttem 3 (+-) Sales Tax
1. MP #20 LS $ 709008  63.10
2. MP #21 LS $§ 1,052.0018% 93.63
3. MP #23 LS $§ 213000})% 189.57

Subtotal| $§  3,891.00
Washington State Sales Tax (8.9%) on applicable items| § 346.30

TOTAL} S  4,237.30

Base Amount Totals incl.Tax
1. Total Cost this C/O $ 3891001 8 4,237.30
2. Total Cost Previous C/O $ 38,618.40 1 § 4205544
3. Original Contract Amount 3 410,000.00 | § 446,080.00
4. Revised Contract Amount $ 452,509.40 $492,372.74

This change order constitutes fall and complete compensation for all labor, equipment, materials, overhead,
profit, any and all indirect costs, and time adjustment to perform the above describeg changes. All other
costs are non-compensible.

7@8 &0 /L0 7é{ﬁ Contractor: , _
L ; Owner's Project Manager:

Flen 7 78 -

//4/;44@ E;W Ay A City Finance Director: _

/%, Approved by:




=

- Harris & Associates.

WASH INGTON
Modification Proposal Number 20

!CETY OF

Project Name: Veteran’s Memorial Building Project Contract #: _06-15

Contractor: __ Flag Construction Company, Inc. Project #: ¢310a0

Address: PO Box 3524 Phone #: 360—456-0604
Lacey, WA 98508-3524 FAX #: 360-456-0675

Description of Changes to Construction: (Per Contractor's COP B)

CAUSE FOR CHANGE:
CEILING LIGHTS IN COMMUNITY ROOM AS POSITIONED PER PLANS WOULD BE HIT BY O.H..

DOORS WHEN THEY WERE MOVED TO AN OPEN POSITION

SOLUTION TO SOLVE PROBLEM

1. DISCUSSION WITH ARCHITECT, OWNER, ELECTRICAL SUB AND OH DOOR SUB TO
DETERMINE THE BEST AND MOST ECONOMICAL SOLUTION

(A) MOVE THE LIGHTS AND REFINISH THE CEILING OF OH DOOR

(B) MOVE THE STOPS ON THE OH DOOR
ITEM (B) WAS SELECTED AFTER IT WAS ASSURED WITH THE OH DOOR SUB THAT THE
OH DOOR WQULD STAY OPEN WITH THE STOPS MOVED
2. USING A SISSER LIFT, REMOVE STOPS, REDRILL TRACK AND ALIGN NEW
LOCATION OF THE 6 STOPS

KA AR R AR R AR AR KA AR AR A AR AR AN A A AR I AR AR AR AR AR AR I AR R AN A AR RRRA AR AR AR A AR A A Ak k sk hkhkkhhhhdrkhhkhk

Proposed Change in Contract Cost and/or Time: __ Flag Construction agrees to make the
above stated change to the Work for an increase/(decrease) in total contract cost, excluding
Sales tax, of $___709.00 , and an increase in contract time of _2__ working days.
This constitutes the entire extent of cost for this change, and all other Work remains per the

Contract documegls. W A
Signature: % - for Flag Construction Co. Date: 7/?57&/

Approval: The Owner agrees to the above proposed change at the cost amestwee stated, and

will incorporate t tc—h:@ge to a Change Order.
Signature: e AN~ . Owner's Proiect Manager D e: 13

‘Direction to Proceed with Change:

Signature: @/Q &WQ’L Owner’s Project Manager, Date: Ij *SJ g




|

I

1 I

FLAG CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

712172007

FLAG CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC. (Treat as attachment to Modification Proposal #20)
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL| COP B V
VETERAN MEMORIAL BUILDING - CITY OF AUBURN

CAUSE FOR CHANGE

CEILING LIGHTS IN COMMUNITY ROOM AS POSITIONED PER PLAN

S WOULD BE HIT BY O.H..

DOORS WHEN THEY

WERE MOVED TO AN OPEN POSITION

—

SOLUTION TO SOLVE PROBjEﬁL

DISCUSSION WITH ARCHITECT, OWNER, ELECTRICAL SUB AND OH DOOR SUB TO DETERMINE BEST AND MOST

ECONOMICAL SOLUTION (A) MOVE THE LIGHTS AND REFINISH THE CEILING OF (B) MOVE THE STOPS ON THE OH DOOR

{TEM (B) WAS SELECTED AFTER IT WAS ASSURED WITH THE OH DOOR SUB THAT THE OH DOOR WOULD STAY

OPEN WITH THE STOPS MOVEED
2 USING A SISSER LIFT, REMOVE STOPS, REDRILL TRACK AND ALIGN NEW LOCATION OF THE 6 STOPS
—
RECOGNIZE COSTS %
UNIT TOTAL FLAG
TEM ¥ DESCRIPTION QUANTITY RATE TABOR | MATERIALS | EQUIPMENT SUBBID JOTAL TOTAL
3 FIND SOLUTION s 59.80 $179 179
2 418 §9.80 $239 150 389
$ 59.80 0 [1K] - [} 0
LABOR SUBTOTAL s "
SUB TOTALS] S 419 [ $ - 13 150 | $ - 863 [$ 569
OVERHEAD AND FEE ON LABOR 20%{ § 84
OVERHEAD AND FEE ON  |MATERIAL 15%] $ -
OVERHEAD AND FEEON  [EQUIPMENT 15%] $ 23
OVERHEAD AND FEE ON SUBCONTRA( 5% § -
SUBTOTAL | $ 675
TIME EXTENSION 2 DAYS INSURANCE, BOND, B&0 TAX 5% $ 34
TOTAL CHANGE DIRECT WORK $ - 709




¥

crryor

AUBURN

Harris & Associates..

WASHINGTON
Modification Proposal Number 21

Project Name: Veteran's Memorial Building Project Confract #: __ 06-15
Contractor: __ Flag Construction Company, Inc. Project #: c310a0
Address: PO Box 3524 Phone #: 360-456-0604

: Lacey, WA 98509-3524 FAX #: 360-456-0675
Description of Changes to Construction: {Per Contractor’s COP C)
CAUSE FOR CHANGE

DETAIL 3/A-4 HAS THE IN-WALL FLASHING STOPPING ON TOP OF THE
MASONRY, POSSIBLY ALLOWING WIND DRIVEN RAIN TO GO UNDER THE
FLASHING AND PENETRATING THE INTERIOR OF THE TO THE FRAMING

SOLUTION TO SOLVE PROBLEM

AFTER DISCUSSION BETWEEN ARCHITECT AND JOB SUPERINTENDENT,
IT WAS DETERMINED THAT IT WAS ADVISABLE TO EXTEND THE
FLASHING ACROSS THE TOP OF THE CMU AND THAN DOWN THE FACE

OF THE CMU

1. TRASH EXISTING FLASHING, GO TO SUPPLIER AND PROVIDE DETAILS

2. FABRICATE NEW FLASHING

3. PICK UP NEW FLASHING

AhRARANAAFEEEREAREERAEEAARTARAAAN AR AR A AR RN AR AR R RN A RN A RAA R A AR RN AR A AR A AR AR R AN A AR A hk kA kA h At Ak

Proposed Change in Contract Cost and/or Time: ___Flag Construction agrees to make the

above stated change to the Work for an increase/(decrease) in total contract cost, excluding
Sales tax, of $___1,052.00 , and an increase in contract time of _3 _ working days. This

constitutes the j@?xtent of ¢ost for this ghange, and all other Work remains per the Contract

documents. . , .
/4 / ” for Flag Construction Co. Date: 7}/’2{% 7

Signature:

Approval: The Owner agrees to the above proposed change at the cost T stated, and
will mcorporat?he change into a Change Order. *’i‘;wq e Yo

AAA Owner’s Project Manager, Date: _ "7 7; (Ni»)

Signature:

Direction to Proceed with Changg: ]
Signature: \> ~/Q {ﬁz/u»g -~ Owner's Project Manager, Date: _7) l‘t EIL)"‘)

'll--II.I.u----lllI----------.--------1---&--I-I-u- .



L l | 1
FLAG CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

7/2112007
FLAG CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC. (Treat as attachment to Modification Proposal #21)
[ CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL| COP C 1
VETERAN MEMORIAL BUILDING - CITY OF AUBURN

CAUSE FOR CHANGE

DETAIL 3/A-4 HAS THE IN-WALL FLASHING STOPPING ON TOP OF THE

MASONRY, POSSIBLY ALLOWING WIND DRIVEN RAIN TO GO UNDER THE

FLASHING AND PENETRATING THE INTERIOR OF THE TO THE FRAMING

SOLUTION TO SOLVE PROBLEM -
1 |AFTER DISCUSSION BETWEEN ARCHITECT AND JOB SUPERINTENDENT,
IT WAS DETERMINED THAT IT WAS ADVISABLE TO EXTEND THE
FLASHING ACROSS THE TOP OF THE CMU AND THAN DOWN THE FACE
OF THE CMU
2 |TRASH EXISTING FLASHING, GO TO SUPPLIER AND PROVIDE DETAILS
3 |[FABRICATE NEW FLASHING
4 {PICKUP NEW FLASHING
RECOGNIZE COSTS
=
UNIT TOTAL FLAG
ITEM # DESCRIPTION QUANTITY|[ ~ RATE LABOR MATERIALS | EQUIPMENT |  SUBBID TOTAL TOTAL
] FIND SOLUTION 1S 59.80 $60 60
2  |WORK DETAILS WITH SUPPLIERS 1{s 59.80 $60 25 85
3 COST OF NEW FLASHING $3.58/FT 180 | § 3.38 $ 644.40 644
32 |PICK UP NEW FLASHING 11 59.80 $60 25 85
LABOR SUBTOTAL $ 644
SUB TOTALS 120 ($ 644 [ $ 5018 - s 814 | § 874
OVERHEADAND FEEON  |LABOR 20%]| $ 24
OVERHEAD AND FEEON  [MATERIAL 15%| $ 97
OVERHEAD AND FEEON  |EQUIPMENT 15%| $ 8
OVERHEAD AND FEEON  |SUBCONTRAC 5%| $ -
SUB TOTAL | $ 1,002
TIME EXTENSION 3 DAYS INSURANCE, BOND, B&0 TAX 5% $ 50
{ TOTAL CHANGE DIRECT WORK $ 1,052




Aﬁ)iURN Harris & Associates.

WASHINGTON
Modification Proposal Number 23

Project Name: Veteran’s Memorial Building Project Contract #: _ 06-15

Contractor: ___ Flag Construction Company, inc. Project #: c310a0

Address: PO Box 3524 Phone #: ___360-456-0604
Lacey, WA 98509-3524 FAX #: 360-456-0675

Description of Changes to Construction:
CAUSE FOR CHANGE

1. DETAIL 2/A-4 DID NOT PROVIDE STIFFNESS IN THE JAMB FLASHING FOR THE
OVER HEAD OR PROPER WATERPROOF CAPABILITIES

2. DRAWINGS DID NOT PROVIDE DETAILS FOR THE TRANSITION OF CMU, TO TILE
TO WOOD
SOLUTION TO SOLVE
PROBLEM

1 RF! 16 REVISED DETAIL 2/4-A ON 2/13/07. NEW FLASHING WAS OBTAINED,
CAULKING AND RUBBER FLASHING PROVIDED

2 BASED ON NUMBER OF SERIES OF MEETINGS TO DISCUSS AND EXPERIMENTATION,
FLASHING CUT OFF AT TOPAND A SERIES OF EXPERIMENTS WERE MADE.
TIME EXPENDED - FORMAN 3 HOURS CARPENTER 2 DAYS

***t****************M****ﬂ******t****ﬁ*t*******mt***ﬂ****i**ﬁ*ﬂ*******H****N*********i*****

Proposed Change in Contract Cost and/or Time: __Flag Construction agrees to make the
above stated change to the Work for an increase/(decrease) in total contract cost, excluding
Sales tax, of § _ 2.130.00 . and an increase in contract time of __5 _ working days.
This constitutes the entire extent of cost for this change, and all other Work remains per the
Contract docu

meRts. :
/ / ’
Signature: _»K ;% ﬂ%/f/ for Flag Construction Co. Date:

Approval: The Owner agrees to the above proposed change at the cost ammisisse stated, and

will mcorporatphe change into a Change Order. Ts Y C»—S o ({a
Signature: Owner’s Project Manager, Date: R “‘S‘ !o"\

'[5.};:;1.'55'ta'%';;a'mmaﬁsagv""--"-------------------------- AR
Signature: "“Q 6W’“X Owner’s Project Manager, Date: 7 Zmzaﬂ




